

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

STEVEN BRODY, CHAIM
HIRSCHFELD,
and SUZANNE GRUNSTEIN, on behalf
of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERCK & CO., INC., f/k/a
SCHERING-PLOUGH CORPORATION,
MSD CONSUMER CARE, INC., f/k/a
SCHERING-PLOUGH HEALTHCARE
PRODUCTS, INC., MERCK SHARP &
DOHME CORP., AS SUCCESSOR IN
INTEREST TO SCHERING
CORPORATION, SCHERING-PLOUGH
HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS SALES
CORPORATION, AND SCHERING-
PLOUGH HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS
ADVERTISING CORPORATION,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:12-cv-04774-
PGS-DEA

*DOCUMENT ELECTRONICALLY
FILED*

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE NATIONWIDE
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND ISSUANCE OF RELATED
ORDERS**

REED SMITH LLP

Eric F. Gladbach
136 Main Street, Suite 250
Princeton Forrestal Village
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
Telephone: (609) 987-0050
Facsimile: (609) 951-0824
egladbach@reedsmith.com

REED SMITH LLP

John P. Hooper (*pro hac vice*)
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 521-5400
Facsimile: (212) 521-5450
jhooper@reedsmith.com

REED SMITH LLP

David E. Stanley (*pro hac vice*)
355 S. Grand Avenue, STE. 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 457-8000
Facsimile: (213) 457-8080
dstanley@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Defendants Merck & Co., Inc.,
MSD Consumer Care, Inc., and Merck
Sharp & Dohme Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Factual and Procedural Background	3
B. Terms of the Settlement Agreement	10
C. The Dissemination of the Notice.....	18
III. ARGUMENT	23
A. This Settlement Merits Preliminary Approval	23
B. The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing and Authorize the Dissemination of Notice.....	31
C. This Court Should Issue a Preliminary Injunction.....	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	24
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , No. 83-0628, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5142 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1991), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 950 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004)	24
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	35
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003), <i>judgment entered</i> , MDL 1361, 2003 WL 21685581 (D. Me. July 18, 2003)	32
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195(5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 998 (1982).....	26
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002)	33, 34
<i>In re General Motors Pick Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 392 (3d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y 2010)	30
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , Nos. 98-C-2407 and 98-C-2408, 1999 WL 1011788 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 1999).....	35
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	23

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450(D.N.J. 1997), *aff'd*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998), *cert. denied, sub nom.*, *Johnson v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)..... 34

In re Public Offering Securities Litig.,
 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 23

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 24

In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.,
 197 F.R.D. 607 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 35

In re Tobacco II,
 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) 6

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 25, 31

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.,
 No. 05-5600 (RBK), 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007) 23

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
 900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 27

Mars Steel v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.,
 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) 26

Mazon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 CIV. 10-700 RBK/KMW, 2011 WL 6257149 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2011) 23, 24

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
 2:06-CV-0242-AB, 2011 WL 6425116 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2011)..... 29

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 30

Reed v. General Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) 24

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1876 (U.S. 2012) *reh'g denied*,
 11-1111, 2012 WL 1811114 (U.S. May 21, 2012)..... 27

Walsh v. Great Atl. and Pac. Tea Co.,
 96 F.R.D. 632(D.N.J.), *aff'd*, 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) 25

Williams v. First Nat'l Bank,
 216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 25

Zimmer Paper Prod., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,
 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1990) 32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 33, 35

28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 33, 34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg on Class Actions § 11.20 (4th ed. 2011)..... 24, 30
5 James Wm. Moore, *Moore’s Federal Practice*,
§ 23.82[1] at 23-336.2 to 23-339 (3d ed. 2002)..... 24
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 13.14..... 23
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.632..... 23
